

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Panda Stonewall LLC

)  
)  
)

ER17-1821-002

To: The Honorable Suzanne Krolkowski  
Presiding Administrative Law Judge

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE  
INDEPENDENT MARKET MONITOR FOR PJM**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The <i>AEP</i> Method Concerns the Allocation of the Same Fixed Costs Incurred to Build a Generator Between Two Cost of Service Rates.....	3
1. The <i>AEP</i> Method Was Developed under Cost of Service Ratemaking. ....	3
2. In PJM Markets, the <i>AEP</i> Method Allocates Costs between Cost of Service Rates and Market Based Rates.....	6
B. The PJM Markets Ensure Resource Adequacy and Opportunity for Competitive Investment.....	7
C. The PJM Capacity Market Rules Include a \$2,199 Offset Designed to Avoid Double Recovery. ....	9
D. PJM Has the Responsibility to Procure Reactive Supply for Its Customers. ....	11
II. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. Panda Stonewall Has the Burden of Proof to Show that Its Proposed New Rate Is Just and Reasonable. ....	13
1. Panda Stonewall Must Show No Double Recovery. ....	14
2. Panda Stonewall Must Show PJM Needed Capability at a 0.85 Power Factor. ....	15
B. Panda Stonewall Fails to Demonstrate That Its Proposed Rates Avoid Prohibited Double Recovery of Its Costs. ....	16
C. Panda Stonewall Fails to Show That PJM Needs Reactive Capability from Generating Units in Excess of a 0.90 Power Factor. ....	24
III. CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Electric Power Service Corporation</i> , Opinion No. 440, 88 FERC ¶ 61,1411 (1999).....	5
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. v. Cal. Indep. Sys.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 63,017 at P 33 (2005).....	14
<i>Entergy Servs.</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,196 at P 27 (2016).....	16
<i>Inquiry Regarding the Commission’s Policy for Recovery of Income Tax Costs</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,227 (2018).....	21
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc., PJM Interconnection, LLC, et al.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 63,030 (2006).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection, et al.</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,257 (1997).....	7
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,079.....	9
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,133 at P 125 (2017).....	23
<i>Potomac-Appalachian Transmission Highline, LLC</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,050 at P 100(2017).....	16
<i>See PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2006).....	9
<i>See Reactive Power Requirements for Non-Synchronous Generation</i> , Order No. 827, 155 FERC ¶ 61,277 (2016).....	13
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61, 228 (2018).....	21
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,228 at P 22 (2018).....	23
<i>Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures</i> , Order No. 2003, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,146 at P 542 (2003).....	13
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Company</i> , 52 FERC ¶ 61,100 (1990).....	19
<i>Utilization of Electric Storage Resources for Multiple Services When Receiving Cost-Based Rate Recovery</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,051 at P 15 (2017).....	19
<i>Wabash Valley Power Association, Inc.</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,246.....	21
<i>Western Grid Dev., LLC</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,056, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2010).....	19
<i>Xcel Energy Southwest Transmission Co., LLC</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,069 at P 6 (2016).....	15
